ScanME

PDT Stock Count System V1.6
User Guide

ol I
H N

SHORTCUTS

SMARTER BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY

it suits you

&L barcoone Loqic



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Table of Contents

Introduction 3
Quick Start 4
Getting Started 5
Using the PC Program 7
The Main Menu 7
File 8
Re-Import List 8
Tools 9
Options 9
Check PDT Program Version 11
Download Program to PDT 12
Help 13
Register Software 13
Activate Software 15
Deactivate Software 16
Using The PDT 17
General Operation 17
PDT Main Menu 19
PDT Count Stock 20
PDT Enquiry 22
POS Scanner 24
PDT System Menu 26
How to Cold Boot a PDT 28
Upload Scanned Item Data From PDT 29
Download Item List to the PDT 30
Troubleshooting 32
Support 34
Contact Barcode Logic 35

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page2



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Introduction

ScanME is a mobile system that increases the speed and accuracy of stock counting.

The system consists of a Portable Data Collection Terminal (PDT) with integrated barcode
scanner and a desktop application for MS Windows based PC's that handles the
communications between the PDT and PC.

Barcoded stock can be scanned with the PDT and the stock quantity entered.

Optionally, the barcode can be checked against a list of item s to be sure it is valid and the
item description displayed.

When counting is complete, the PDT is connected to the PC with a USB cable, and the list of
items counted is transferred to the PC in CSV format from where it can be imported into the
POS system.

The system has a secondary function: The PDT can be used as a standard USB Point of Sale
(PoS) barcode scanner when connected to the PC with the USB cable.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page3



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Quick Start

To get up and running quickly, this is what you need to do:

Install the necessary Windows communication software from the CD (Windows Mobile Device
Center for Windows 7, 8 or 10).

Install the ScanMe software on your PC, and run it.

m,  12:58PM

Al 2,/05/2012

Right click on the ScanMe Icon on the PC taskbar

And select Show from the Menu

Show
Stop
Send and Receive

Exit

Go to Tools / Options on the main menu and change these settings:

The PDT Model you are using.

The Import file Path and Import File Name (if you want to load an item list into the PDT).
The Export File Path where the item count data will saved after uploading from the PDT.
Close the program on the PC.

Turn on your PDT and connect it to a USB port of your PC with the cable (or put it in the
cradle which is connected to the PC).

If an item file exists, it will be transferred to the PDT.

Disconnect the PDT and start by checking the options on the PDT:

Select System, then Options.

If you want to check that the items you are scanning are in the item list, select Check Items
are in the Lookup File

Press ENTER to save, and ESC to return to the main menu.

Now you are ready to scan items:

Select Count Stock

Scan a barcode, enter a quantity and repeat until finished.

Connect the PDT to the PC and the data will be uploaded and placed in a file on the PC.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Paged



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Getting Started

Please refer to the CE PDT Installation Guide on the installation CD for information on
installing the software necessary to run this system.

When the PC software is installed, it will run automatically each time the PC is rebooted.
When running correctly, the ScanME icon will be displayed on the taskbar of the PC, with a
blue tick in a green disk if the PDT is connected:

In this state, the PC program will wait for a PDT to be connected.

When it is, it will upload the list of scanned items from the PDT if one exists (see Upload
Scanned Item Data From PDT)

and download a full list of valid items to the PDT, if a new item list file has been created (see
Download Item List to the PDT).

The PDT must be connected with the USB cable, and the icon showing it is connected (blue
tick in a green disk), when using the PDT as a PoS barcode scanner.

When connected, the Windows Mobile Device Center main menu will pop up to indicate that it
has connected successfully.

When this window appears, just close it or click on 'Connect without setting up your devic e' or
close it. There is no need to 'Set up your device'.

Get Owilook contacts. cabendar, &-mail and othey
infoemation on your device,

If the ScanME icon appears as a yellow exclamation mark in a red disk, communications with
the PDT is disabled.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pages



ScanME User Guide V1.6

m  L00PM

2,/05/2012

In normal operation nothing more needs to be done with this program, however there are
some functions available for software registration and m aintenance.

To access the main menu of the program, right click on the icon with the tick, a pop up menu
will appear.

Show
Stop
Send and Receive

Exit

Click on Show to open the program.
Note that communications is disabled while the program is showing.

Stop will stop the program checking for a connected PDT and disable communications.

Send and Receive will perform the communications with a PDT that is already c onnected.
This has the same effect as disconnecting and reconnecting the PDT.

Exit will close the program completely.
The program can be restarted from the Windows Start Menu (Start / All Program s / Barcode
Logic / ScanME PDT Communications) or by restarting the PC.

See The Main Menu for details of the functions available.
See Using the PDT on how to operate the mobile scanner.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page6



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Using the PC Program

The Main Menu

,
L ScanME  PC to PDT Communications V15 (622 (] (51 [t

File Tools Help

ol [
HEN
SHORTCUTS

SMARTER BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY

it suits you

The functions available from the main menu are:

File
Hide - This will minimise the program to the taskbar and re- enable communications.
Re-import List

Tools

Options

Check PDT Program Version
Download Program to PDT

Help
Contents
Search
Reqister Software
Activate Software
Deactivate Software
About..

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page7



ScanME User Guide V1.6

File

Re-Import List

This function should be used only in an emergency.

After the list of item codes and quantities have been uploaded from the PDT, the list is deleted from the
PDT but is saved to a file on the PC.
The files are called ScanMe_Upload_yyyymmdd_hhmmss.TXT format, where yyyymmdd is the

data and hhmmss is the time.
The files act as a backup so if all goes horribly wrong, it should not be necessary to recount any items.
The Re-Import List function allows any previous list to be processed again which will recreate the .CSV

file.
This may be useful if a mistake was made after uploading, or a system error occurred.

A dialog will open allowing you to select from the files available:

Look. ir: |lf}.&ru:hive v| y ¥ = [

E,] Scanie_Upload_20100305_170254 , bxt
E,] Scanie_Upload_20100305_170340.kxk
My Recent r;_w] Scanie_Upload_20100305_170635 . bxt
Documents | |[Z] ScanMe_Upload_20100305_171938 bxt
. I?J Scanie_Upload_20100305_1 73446, bxt
|_ I?J Scanfle_Upload_20100305_173724 . kxt
E] Scanie_Upload_20100305_183429 . bxt
E] Scante_Upload_20100305_183554  bxk
E] ScanMe_Upload_20100310_213314 . bxt

&

|

Desklop

2>

by Documents

kdy Cormputer

-_- File name: || b | I Open l

Py M etwork Files of type: | Previously Uploaded ScanMe Stocktake Files (s | [ Cancel ]

Note: These files are not in the same format as the .CSV files created in the Export files path. Indeed, when
this Reprocess function is used, another .CSV file will be created in the Export Files path.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page8



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Tools

Options

The options windows has two tabs:

Environment

6L Options = | [S] |-

Environment | POS Scanner

Drefault File Paths
[rmpart File C:van Import directonhS cankdeh,

Irmpart File Mame ltemnz. cav

Export Files C:MAi Ewport directonhS cankde,

General

Set Activesunc to Guest Only

| v 0K | ’ X Cancel l

Default File Paths

This option allows you to change the default folders where the .CSV files transferred to and
from the PDT are saved.

The Import File Path is where the item list file exported from ShortCuts should be placed.
The Import File Name is the name of the file exported from ShortCuts. By default this is
called Items.csv but may be changed here.

The Export file path is where the item count files are put after uploading from the PDT.
The import and export paths can be the same if required.

Set ActiveSync to Guest Only
This option affects Windows XP only which should longer be in use.

POS Scanner

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page9



ScanME User Guide V1.6

’
6L Options Elﬂlg
POS Scanner

Suffix Character

) Mone
@ Enter
) Tab

Suffix Character

When using the PDT as a standard PoS barcode scanner, the barcode num ber is transmitted
to the PC and is displayed on the PC monitor as though it was typed on the keyboard.

After transmitting the barcode number, the ScanME software c an simulate pressing either the
ENTER key or TAB key.

ENTER is the default, and would not normally need to be changed.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel0



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Check PDT Program Version

Use this function to check that the ScanMe program version on the PDT is the same as the
ScanMe program version on the PC, and therefore c ompatible.
The PDT must be connected to the PC.

When this option is selected, a dialog box will pop up advising if it is the c orrect version or
not.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel |



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Download Program to PDT

Normally, the PDT will already be programmed and running, if however it needs
reprogramming, perhaps because a new version of the software has been released, please
follow these steps:

Place the PDT in its cradle, and make sure it is turned on.

Select the Tools / Download Program to PDT option from the main menu.

The program installation file will be copied to the PDT.

If there appears to be no communication with the PDT (for exam ple the message 'CE Device
Not Connected’ appears), please refer to the CE PDT Installation Guide for possible

solutions.

When the program has copied across, you will need to cold boot the PDT (also known as a
hardware reset) to install the new software.

See How to Cold Boot a PDT

N.B. This function can only be used to reprogram a PDT that has had ScanME
previously installed on it, and supplied by ShortCuts.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel?2



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Hel

:

Register Software

The ScanME software will run in 'Demo Mode' for 3 days before requiring purc hase and
registration.
After this a dialog will appear explaining that most features have been disabled:

Warning P§|

Demo mode has expired and most Functions have been disabled
! Please select 'Help | Register Saoftware' Fram the main menu

If you want to continue using the software, please purchase from Barcode Logic then select
Help / Register Software from the main menu.
This window will appear:

@ Registration E] @ @

Application Mame ScanME Status Application is unlocked!
Yarsion: 1.1

Site Code 24D80331 MID Code 8CBF-7809-F35F 6358

CD Licence Mh: |5MUUUU1 |

Scanner Serial Mb: |DUEEU1234 |
Supplier: |Shn:nrtEuts |
Site Name: | ACME Retai |
Contact Mame: |FFEE| Blogs |
Contact Phaone Wb |':'? G565 1234 |
Contact Email: |f.blugs@acmeretail.n:u:um.ad |

Please enter your details, then send to Barcode Logic either by

Email - click on 'Email Registration Info' button below and hit "Send’, or

Fax - click on 'Print Registration Info' button below then fax to 02 43 225 226

An activation code will be sent to the 'Contact EMail' address within two woarking days.
Select ‘Activate Software’ from the Help Menu, and enter the Activation Code.

? Help E mail Registration Info ] ’ Print Reqiztration Info

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel3



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Please fill in the registration form and follow the instructions on screen.

An activation code will be sent to you.
When received, select Help / Activate Software from the main menu, enter the supplied

activation code and the software will be unlocked.

The software license is 'tied' to the PC it is installed on. If you need to m ove the license to
another PC, please select Deactivate Software and contact Barcode Logic with the remove

code.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel4



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Activate Software

When you have received you activation code, type (or cut and paste) it into the text box:

FA Activate Software : E”Zl

Activation Code  |ACDEF123-43DE23B5-DEF12234-AB54FK 24 |

[ W 0K l’XEancel]

Press OK. If entered correctly, and the code is valid it will display:

Information [‘5_<|

i ] Application successfully unlocked,

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel5



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Deactivate Software

If you want to deactivate the software to m ove your license to another PC, select this

function.
You will be asked (twice) to confirm that this is what your really want to do, as once this is

done, the software will stop working.

Confirm rz|
This will remove the software license from this PC so it may be moved to another
The software will no longer run on this PC

r
OFe you sured

If you confirm, this window will appear:

Si=1E3

] Deactivate Software {Remowve Software License)

Lizenze Removed OF. - Please write down, Email ar Frint the Bemove code

Remove code: 5 DB E D356

Email Remove Code ] ’ Frint Remove Code ] IL Cloze

Now you can either email, print and fax or phone in the Remove code to Barcode Logic which
will allow the software to be re-registered on another PC.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel6



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Using The PDT

General Operation

1. Power
To use the Datalogic Memor PDT, it must be turned on, so let's start there:

After a short time, the PDT display backlight will turn off to save the display.
To turn the backlight back on, press the SCAN key.

After a longer period of time, the PDT will turn itself off completely. To turn it back on, press
the power button on the left hand side.

2. The Keypad
The Windows CE based Memor PDT has a touch screen and a keypad.

The program has been written to allow the operator to use the keyboard for alm ost all
operations. This allows the PDT to be used with one hand and without the need for a stylus.

The program can be operated using only these keys:

Esc - to go back a step or return to the previous screen (and eventually back to the m ain
menu).

Ent - to accept a number value that has been keyed in.
The alpha-numeric pad - for entering item codes and menu options

ALPHA - The ALPHA key changes the keypad from Numeric to Alpha mode and back.
When the ABC icon is shown, the meaning of the keys is shown by the orange letters written
on the PDT keys.

When the 123 icon is shown, the meaning of the keys is shown by the white text written on
the PDT keys.

An indicator at the top of the screen shows whether the keyboard is in Alpha or Num eric
mode.

123

If you need the yellow characters or functions printed on the PDT next to the keys, press the
key with the yellow dot on it (botton right).
The indicator will look like this:

Fun

If you need the blue characters or functions printed on the PDT next to the keys, press the
key with the blue dot on it (botton left).
The indicator will look like this:

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel7



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Remember that the easiest way to enter data is to scan a barcode. If your barcode won't scan
it may be damaged or badly printed.

To select a menu item, either use the Arrow Keys (Joystick) to scroll through the menus
then press Enter when the required item is highlighted, or just press the number key
corresponding to the require item.

3. Dialogs

Whenever a dialog box appears with a question or error message, use the arrow keys
(joystick) to select which option you want (if there is an option) and press Enter to select and
close the dialog.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel$8



ScanME User Guide V1.6

PDT Main Menu

ScanME V1.5

1 Count Stock

pi POS Scanner

3 System

o [
H N
SHORTCUTS

SMARTER BUSIMESS TECHNOLOGY

To select an option from the main menu, either:

1. Use the Joystick to scroll through the options and press ENTER, or

2. Press the numeric key corresponding to the option you want (1, 2 or 3), or
3. Use your finger on the touchscreen.

At the bottom of the screen, is a status bar showing the current state of charge of the battery.
In the example above, it is connected to the power so indicates that it is recharging.

In normal use, only the Count Stock and POS Scanner functions will be used.

Various maintenance function are available on the System Menu.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Pagel9



ScanME User Guide V1.6

PDT Count Stock

This is the main stock count function.

Note that the item description will only be displayed if an item file has been downloaded to
the PDT (see Download Item List to the PDT)

and the 'Check Items are in the item Lookup File option is checked in the PDT options (see
PDT System Menu).

Cuantity

Current SoH

F1 VYiew

Either SCAN an item barcode or key in the number and press ENTER.
It will then prompt for the quantity:

8017884436354
Quantity ({]
801788445634

OPTIWAVE RESISTANT
250ML

Current SoH D

F1 VYiew

Type in the quantity and press ENTER. It is now ready to scan the next item.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page20



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Count Stock 123 | X
Cuantity
801788443634
14
OPTIWAVE RESISTANT
250ML
Current SoH D
F1l Yiew

The barcode and quantity entered are displayed, and the PDT is ready to scan the next item .
Press ESC to return to the main menu.

F1 Enquiry

Press F1 to view the items already scanned. See PDT Enquiry for details.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page21



ScanME User Guide V1.6

PDT Enquiry

The Enquiry function allows you to scroll through the file of items scanned, or scan an item
again to see if it has already been scanned.

Note that the item description will only be displayed if an item list has been downloaded to
the PDT (see Download Item List to the PDT)

and the 'Check Items are in the item Lookup File option is checked in the PDT options (see
PDT System Menu).

By default it starts by displaying the last record in the file.

Note that each time an item is scanned a record is created with the quantity entered, so the
quantity displayed may not be the total quantity for that item, as it may have been scanned
previously (see below for details on how to check this).

The barcode number, quantity entered and the date and time it was scanned is displayed.
See PDT System Menu for how to set the clock.

F2 Change Qty

801788443641
Qty 1
OPTIWAYE NEUTRALISER 1LT

Current SoH O
Scanned 16/05/12 15:10:16

12/12

Use the arrow keys to scroll through the items scanned:
Up Arrow - displays the previous record.
Down Arrow - displays the next record.

F2 to change the quantity for the current record.
Change the quantity to zero to effectively delete the item.

Esc to return to the previous screen.

To enquire if a particular item has been previously scanned, scan the item again or manually
enter the

code.

The PDT will display 'Item has not been scanned' if it has not.

There may be more than one entry for each item, in this case when you scan an item in the
enquiry window, the Next and or Prev buttons will appear.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page22



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Touch the Next button (or F3 or the button with the green phone icon) to display the next
record for the particular item.

Touch the Previous button (or F4 or the button with the red phone icon) to display the
previous record for the particular item.

Yiew Scanned ltems 123

F2 Change Oty

670281090665
Qty 4
RICHESSE HI-CHROMA RED

Current SoH 0
Scanned 16/05/12 15:09:36
F3 Previous F4 HNext

5/12

The numbers at the bottom left of the screen indicate the current record number and the total
number of records currently on file.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page23



ScanME User Guide V1.6

POS Scanner

This function allows you to use the PDT as a standard ‘keyboard wedge' barcode sc anner.
This means that when a barcode is scanned, the barcode num ber will be displayed wherever
the cursor is on the PC, immediately, as though it has been typed on the PC keyboard and
ENTER pressed (see Options if TAB or no suffix character is required).

For this to work, the PDT must be physically connected to the PC with the USB cable, and also
connected by Windows Mobile Device Center software (Windows 7, 8 or 10).
The ScanME icon must be displayed on the taskbar of the PC, with a blue tic k in a green disk:

@ pr  LUPM

21/05/2012

When POS Scanner is selected from the main menu on the PDT, this window will be
displayed:

Cabled POS Scanner

Last scanned:

Either scan a barcode, or type in the barcode number followed by the ENTER key.
The barcode number will be transmitted to the PC.

If communication has failed for any reason, an error will be displayed and give you the option
to retry.
If the barcode number has been transmitted ok, the number will be displayed:

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page24



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Cabled POS Scanner X

4006381333627

Press ESC to return to the main menu.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page25



ScanME User Guide V1.6

PDT System Menu

sSystem Menu

1 Options

p Set Clock

5] Delete All Data
4 About

This menu has 4 functions.
Press ESC to return to the main menu.

1. Options

Options

{else default gty to

Check Items are in
Lookup File,

Prampt for quantity

orE

[T allow fractional quantities

the Tterm

Esc - Cancel

Ent - OK

There are only options that affect the way the PDT operates and in m ost cases these will not
need to be changed after initial installation.

Use the stylus to change these check box options if necessary, and press OK to save them .

Prompt for quantity

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016

Page26



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Generally when counting stock you would scan the item barcode and enter the quantity. When
this option is checked, the quantity must be typed on the keypad and enter pressed.

However if you have many items but only one of each, or you prefer to sc an each individual
item, uncheck this option.

In this case, each time the barcode is scanned the quantity defaults to one and the PDT is
immediately ready to scan the next item.

Allow fractional quantities

If this option is checked fractional quantities may be entered. e.g. 1.5 or 55.678
This may be useful if entering weights (3.45 kg) or volumes (3.75 litres).
Any value entered will be rounded to 3 decimal places.

If this option is not checked, any value entered will be rounded to the nearest integer value if
it is not already an integer.

Check Items are in the Item Lookup File

If this is checked, the PDT will only accept items that are on file.

This can be very helpful as you will know at the time of scanning that the item is not on file or
the barcode reader has 'mis-scanned’ the barcode.

If this feature is not used, the 'not on file' items will be rejected when importing the data back
into ShortCuts but you will not know where these items are.

See Download Item List to the PDT

2. Set Clock
Select this option to set the date and time of the PDT clock.

3. Delete All Data

This function will delete all scanned items and quantities.
You may want to do this before starting a stocktake to be sure no old data rem ains on the
PDT.

4. About

This function will display the version numbers of the hardware, firmware and software and the
serial number of the PDT.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page27



ScanME User Guide V1.6

How to Cold Boot a PDT

A cold boot is a hardware reset of the PDT. It should only be done after installing new
software or if some problem has occurred with the PDT and only after all other possible
solutions have been attempted.

If you need to do it, we would be interested to know why, and if it solved the problem .

Before doing a cold boot, make sure the PDT program is displaying it's main menu, this
should eliminate any chance of data being lost.

A cold boot is performed by pressing a series of keys on the PDT.
On the Datalogic Memor, push down vertically on the Joystick (like a button), press the ESC

key, then the POWER button on the side simultaneously, the screen should go blank.
Let do of everything and wait.

F T ™y
i
SO

After pressing these keys it may take up to a minute for the PDT to return to the main menu.
Be patient and do not press any other keys until the m ain menu is displayed.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page28



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Upload Scanned Item Data From PDT

After scanning items, the data must be transferred to the PC.
For the data to be transferred successfully, the PDT must be at the main menu.
Connect the PDT to the PC using the USB cable.

If there is data to be transferred, a windows will autom atically appear briefly showing the
progress of the data transfer:

e

From FDT
“Backuph\BLD ata\Scanke_pload.txt
To PC

C:5ProgramD atahE arcode LogichScantdehS cantde_Upload bt
File Size [Bytes)

Statuz Connecting....

When it has completed successfully, a message will let you know:

Processing completed OK

‘

Good Records 10
Records rejected with zero gty 0
Records rejected with errors 0

Click on OK to close.

If any error messages are displayed during this process, or the file transfer does not even
start, see Troubleshooting for suggestions.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page29



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Download Item List to the PDT

A list of item barcodes, descriptions and current stock on hand quantities c an be downloaded
to the PDT.

For the data to be transferred successfully, the PDT must be at the main menu.

An item file must have been exported from Shortcuts in the correct format (see below), and
placed in the folder specified as the 'Import File Path' in Options.

The PDT must be connected to the PC with the USB cable.

The file will not be downloaded each time the PDT is connected, only if a new file has been
created.

When the PDT is connected a window will automatically appear showing the progress of the
import of the file and the transfer to the PDT:

[I'Ej,- Impert and Download Item File L= =] & |L
L |
/b File Transfer CE : [
From FC
C:\ProgramD atatBarcode LogichS cankehScantde_Downdoad bt
Toe FPFODT
Y8 ackuphBLData\Scanhe_Dovanload. b
File Size [Bytes)

I' Status Conneching ... h
“ -_—— | I
Emors

If there are problems with any of the data, error messages will be displayed.
When complete, a status window will be shown:

F@. Import and Download Item File ‘

Item file download completed OK

‘

ltems added OK 513
tems with no barcode 489
Errors 0

Click on close when finished.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page30



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Note that items with invalid data or no barcode will not be downloaded to the PDT.
The Item File Format

The file exported from Shortcuts must be in CSV (Comma Separated Value) format with one
item record per line.

The location and name of the file must the same as is specified in Tools / Options.

The file must contain at least the Primary Barcode field, but preferably also the Item
Description and Current (Stock on Hand) fields.

An example of a valid file looks like this (when opened in notepad):

"Product",0,1,2,"Buy","Sell","Current","Required","Warning","Primary Barcode"

Business,L'Oreal Professional,Diacolor,"DIA ACTIVATEUR 15 VOL 1L","25.00","0.00","0","0","0","3474630402164"
Business,L'Oreal Professional,Diacolor,"DIA ACTIVATEUR 6 VOL 1L","25.00","0.00","0","0","0","3474630402102"
Business,L'Oreal Professional,Diacolor,"DIA ACTIVATEUR 9 VOL 1L","25.00","0.00","0","0","0","3474630402133"
Business,L'Oreal Professional,Diacolor,"DIA LIGHT 4 50ML","19.00","0.00","0","0","0","3474630399891"
Business,L'Oreal Professional,Diacolor,"DIA LIGHT 4.15 50ML","19.00","0.00","0","0","0","3474630401402"
Business,L'Oreal Professional,Diacolor,"DIA LIGHT 4.65 50ML","19.00","0.00","0","0","0","3474630401808"
Business,L'Oreal Professional,Diacolor,"DIA LIGHT 5.31 50ML","19.00","0.00","0","0","0","3474630401105"

Note that the first record contains the field names.
The system will look for "Primary Barcode", 2 (which is the item description) and "Current”
(the stock on hand) in any position, and use these fields if they exist.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page31



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Troubleshooting

If the data fails to transfer successfully to or from the PC, please check the following:

1. That the PDT is turned on.

2. That the PDT is at the main menu (not in the 'Count Stock' function).

3. That the PDT is physically connected to the PC with the USB cable.

4. That the PDT is connected correctly with Windows Mobile Device Center (for Windows 7, 8

or 10 or later).
This window should open and display '‘Connected’ in the bottom left corner.

05 set up your device

Get Outlook contacts, calendar, e-mail and other
information on your device.

!ﬂllt. Connect without setting up your device

If the PDT fails to connect, disconnect the PDT from the PC and reconnect it.
If it fails again, try turning the PDT off and on again.
As a last resort, perform a Cold Boot on the PDT.

5. If it is connected ok with Mobile Device Center, check that ScanME is running correctly.
The icon on the Windows taskbar should be a blue tick in a green disk:

m  L14PM

21/05/2012

If there is no icon, the program is not running (or even not installed).
The program can be restarted from the Windows Start Menu (Start / All Program s / Barcode
Logic / ScanME PDT Communications) or by restarting the PC.

If the icon shows an exclamation mark in a red disk, the communications is disabled.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page32



ScanME User Guide V1.6

=

1:00 PM

21/05/2012

Either the ScanME program is open (so close it) or the Comms. has been stopped (right click
on the icon and click on 'Start").

If the icon has a blue flash on it like this, data is being sent, received or proc essed:

- 137PM M
2/05/2012 | |

If it stays that way, an error is probably being displayed like this one:

i N

fbL Import and Download Item File = | E 2

Item Record Import Failed - Record too short

Business, Thalgo, "FEATHER-LIGHT LEGS, CIRC

Emors 0

If you cannot see it, minimise all other programs as it may be hidden behind other windows.
Click on OK and the icon should return to a blue tic k.

In this case the data in the item import file for this item is invalid. It should be corrected and
exported from ShortCuts again.

If all else fails, contact technical support.

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page33



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Support

Your first line of support will be the organisation you purc hased this system from.
Should they be unable to help, please email any questions/suggestions to:
support@barcodelogic.com.au

or phone us on: 02 43 225225 during business hours

or fax us on: 02 43 225226

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page34



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Contact Barcode Logic

‘oL DQrcopec LOQIC

If you have any problems or queries with this software or would like to request ¢ hanges or
additions, please
contact us.

Barcode Logic Pty Ltd
P.O.Box 6161

West Gosford

NSW 2250

Tel: 02 43 225225
Fax: 02 43 225226

EMail: info@barcodelogic.com.au
Web: www.barcodelogic.com.au

The ScanME software and this help file are (c) Copyright Barcode Logic Pty Ltd 1999- 2012

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page35



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Index

- A -
About 26
Activate Software 15

-C-
Check PDT Program Version 11
Contact Barcode Logic 35

-D-

Deactivate Software 16

Default File Paths 9

Delete All Data 26

Download Item List to the PDT 30
Download Program to PDT 12

General Operation 17
Getting Started 5

-H -

How to Cold Boot a PDT 28

-1-

Introduction 3

-0 -

Options 9, 26

-P-

PDT Count Stock 20
PDT Enquiry 22

PDT Main Menu 19
PDT System Menu 26
POS Scanner 24
Programming the PDT

_Q_

Quick Start 4

-R-
Re-Import List 8
Register Software 13

-S-

Set Clock 26
Show 5
Stop 5

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016

Page36



ScanME User Guide V1.6

Support 34
System Options 9

-T -
The Main Menu 7
Troubleshooting 32

-U-

Upload Scanned Item Data From PDT 29

© Barcode Logic Pty Ltd, 2016 Page37



	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Quick Start
	Getting Started
	Using the PC Program
	The Main Menu
	File
	Re-Import List

	Tools
	Options
	Check PDT Program Version
	Download Program to PDT

	Help
	Register Software
	Activate Software
	Deactivate Software


	Using The PDT
	General Operation
	PDT Main Menu
	PDT Count Stock
	PDT Enquiry
	POS Scanner
	PDT System Menu
	How to Cold Boot a PDT

	Upload Scanned Item Data From PDT
	Download Item List to the PDT
	Troubleshooting
	Support
	Contact Barcode Logic

